
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 123

ANSWERED ON – 07/12/2022


PHARMA SPECIFIC SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING IN TELANGANA


123. SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-


(a) whether Government has any plans to provide sector specific pharma related skill development training to youth of Telangana;


(b) if so, the details of the initiatives undertaken by Government for the training of youth in the pharma sector in Telangana;


(c) the details of the youth trained in pharma sector during the last three years, year-wise, State wise, and district-wise for Telangana; and


(d) the details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilized in this regard during the last three years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Telangana?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Ministry does not have any specific pharmaceutical sector related skill development programme for the youth of Telangana. However, training is provided in Life Sciences sector including pharmaceutical under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) as per skilling requirements of industry.


(b) Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), since 2016, around 7 thousand candidates have been trained / oriented under Life Sciences sector including Pharmaceutical in the State of Telangana.


(c) The State/UT-wise and year-wise number of candidates trained/oriented in Life Sciences sector including Pharmaceutical under PMKVY in last three years (i.e., 2019-22) is given at Annexure I.


The district wise number of candidates trained/oriented in Life Sciences sector including Pharmaceutical under PMKVY in the State of Telangana in last three years (i.e., 2019-22) is given at Table A of Annexure II.


(d) Under PMKVY, there is no provision of sector specific disbursements of the funds. Ministry disburses the funds to implementing agencies, namely, National Skill Development Corporation for Central component and State Govt. / State Skill Development Mission for State component for implementation of PMKVY scheme across various sectors including Life Sciences sector. The State/UT-wise and year-wise funds utilized under central component of PMKVY in last three years (i.e., FY 2019-22) is given at Annexure III. The district-wise details for State of Telangana are given at Table B of Annexure II.
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Annexure I


State/UT-wise and year-wise number of candidates trained/oriented in Life Sciences sector including Pharmaceutical under PMKVY in 2019-22


S.

No.
State

Trained / Oriented

FY-19-20 FY-20-21 FY-21-22

1.  Andhra Pradesh 1,322 1,266 136

2.  Assam 140 0 17

3.  Bihar 475 239 951

4.  Chandigarh 58 10 2

5.  Chhattisgarh 350 0 3

6.  Delhi 270 0 466

7.  Goa 1,484 109 4

8.  Gujarat 2,132 843 429

9.  Haryana 60 30 16

10.  Himachal Pradesh 2,661 490 342

11.  Jammu And Kashmir 291 766 152

12.  Jharkhand 140 55 32

13.  Karnataka 3,846 58 112

14.  Kerala 20 0 23

15.  Madhya Pradesh 752 311 157

16.  Maharashtra 8,167 866 355

17.  Manipur 38 301 0

18.  Meghalaya 90 0 0

19.  Odisha 0 0 22

20.  Puducherry 569 60 61

21.  Punjab 66 60 378

22.  Rajasthan 120 51 23

23.  Sikkim 212 115 29

24.  Tamil Nadu 523 115 46

25.  Telangana 3,561 184 506

26. The Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu
296 0 0

27.  Tripura 149 240 1

28.  Uttar Pradesh 831 368 91

29.  Uttarakhand 351 110 167

30.  West Bengal 1,239 114 87

Total 30,213 6,761 4,608
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Annexure II


Table A

District-wise number of candidates trained/oriented in Life Sciences sector including

Pharmaceutical under PMKVY in the State of Telangana in 2019-22
[In No.]

S. No.
District

Total Trained / Oriented

(2019-22)

1.  Adilabad 115

2. Bhadradri Kothagudem 12

3.  Hyderabad 743

4.  Medak 989

5. Medchal Malkajgiri 969

6. Nagarkurnool 299

7.  Nalgonda 143

8. Ranga Reddy 666

9.  Sangareddy 312

10.  Siddipet 1

11. Warangal Rural 2

Total 4,251


Table B

District-wise funds utilized in the State of Telangana under central component of

PMKVY in 2019-22
[Rs. in lakh]

S. No. District Amount (2019-22)

1.  Adilabad 0.82

2. Bhadradri Kothagudem 0.09

3.  Hyderabad 13.79

4.  Medak 10.16

5.  Medchal 5.06

6. Medchal Malkajgiri 3.30

7.  Nagarkurnool 22.84

8.  Nalgonda 1.17

9.  RANGA REDDY 21.48

10.  RangaReddy 11.96

11.  Sangareddy 3.86

Total 94.53
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Annexure III


State/UT-wise and year-wise funds utilized under central component of PMKVY in 2019-22


[Rs. in lakh]

State FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 Total
Andhra Pradesh 12.1 0.2 (1.7)* 10.6

Assam 7.6 0 (3.1)* 4.6

Bihar 46.0 76.3 86.8 209.1

Chandigarh 6.6 1.4 0 8.0

Chhattisgarh 34.8 1.9 0 36.7

Delhi 7.2 0.3 4.3 11.8

Goa 10.0 0.9 0 10.9

Gujarat 17.8 8.5 0.9 27.1

Haryana 4.9 5.0 0 9.8

Himachal Pradesh 40.0 10.6 4.1 54.7

Jammu and Kashmir 43.0 108.7 46.5 198.2

Jharkhand 14.2 1.7 0 16.0

Karnataka 25.0 4.1 0 29.2

Kerala 1.5 0 (0.1)* 1.5

Madhya Pradesh 51.9 9.1 18.9 79.8

Maharashtra 62.9 0.8 3.6 67.3

Puducherry 21.5 11.3 9.9 42.7

Punjab 7.3 1.0 10.6 18.8

Rajasthan 18.8 7.0 0 25.8

Sikkim 8.5 0.8 1.9 11.3

Tamil Nadu 4.3 2.5 (2.0)* 4.8

Telangana 46.5 20.9 27.1 94.5

The Dadra and Nagar

Haveli Daman and Diu

7.8 0 0 7.8

Tripura 10.8 15.7 24.3 50.8

Uttar Pradesh 58.2 65.5 0.1 123.7

Uttarakhand 7.7 2.5 0 10.1

West Bengal 70.8 16.6 2.2 89.5

Grand Total 647.7 373.1 234.1 1,255.0

* Adjusted against earlier released funds due to failed / dropout candidates.


*****
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